AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF PLACER ‘ & COUNTY EXECUTIVE

KATHEEINE J. MARTINIS, CPA
Auditor-Cantraller

THOMAS M. MILLER
County Exacutive Officer

MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: Katherine J. Martinis, Auditor-Controller and
Thomas Miller, County Executive Officer
Submitted by: Linda Oakman, Administrative Services Manager

Date: August 5, 2008

Subject: Board Approval of FY 2007-08 Year End Budget Revisions and Apportionment of
Funds Consistent with County Financial Policies

Recommendations:

1. Board approval of budget revisions necessary to complete the accounting transactions for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 {Attachment 1).

2. Board approval to apportion the interest of $617,805 earned on the Capital Projects
Securitization Fund to the designation for fixed asset acquisition in FY 2007-08 in accordance
with beard policy regarding capital securitizatien funding.

3. Board approval to apportion $5,664,511 in depreciation expense for structures and
equipment to the designation for fixed asset acquisition in FY 2007-08 in accordance with
adepted financial policies.  This amount funds the estimated costs of depreciation on County
facilities but only partially provides for needs and total contributions as called for in the
Capital Facilities Financing Plan (CFFP}.

4. Board approval of the budget revision providing funding to the County trust in response to
GASE Statement No. 45 related to other post-employment benefits (OPEB} in the amount of
$4 million dollars to offset increases in the required contribution to OPEB expected in the
next actuarial. The expected increases are due fo increased retiree benefit costs and
increased numbers of retirees not factored in te the current actuarial.

Background f Discussion:

Budget Revisions

Each year, it is necessary to make estimated revenue and budgeted appropriations adjustments at
year-end to comply with the requirements of the county budget act and appropriations limits set by
Propesiticn No. 4. To complete the accounting transactions for the fiscal year ending June 30 the fina!
budget revisions for the Criminal Justice Other appropriation, the TART fund and the Auto Theft Task
Force fund are fully funded from increased revenue (Attachment 1).

2970 Richardson Drive  Auburn, California 95603 / (530) $89-4160 § Fax (530} 889-4163
Intarnet Address: hitp:/f’www.placer.ca.gov | email: auditer@placer.ca.qov

A75



Capital Projects Securitization Interest
The Capital Project Securitization Fund earned interest revenue of $617,805 during FY 2007-08. The

terrns and conditions of the bond issuance, for which this fund was established, do not allow this fund to
accumulate interest. As a result, these interest earnings revert to the General Fund. Consistent with
the purpose of the Securitization Fund, and Board direction regarding funding generated from capitai
projects securitization, staff recommends these revenues be allocated for building projects in lieu of
being treated as general-purpose revenue. Sfaff recommends that your Board apportion the interest of
$617 805, the full amount of interest earned in the Capital Projects Securitization Fund in FY 2007-08,
to the designation for fixed asset acquisition.

Flacer County Budaet and Financial Policies
The Placer County Budget and Financial Policies adepted by your Board incorporate recommendations

from the Government Finance Officers Association and National Advisory Council on State and Local
Budgeting, and promote financial stability and long term planning.” While the FY 2008-09 Proposed
Budget provided funding for current operations, it did not include additions to the equipment and
building reserves. To that end, as part of the yearend clesing process, staff recommends an
augmentation to capital reserves to maintain compliance with ocur adepted policies.

In FY 2007-08 budget no additions were made te the equipment and building reserves. In prior years
an augmentation in an amount equal to the annual depreciation expense has been made in accordance
with the adopted financial policy. To adhere to that policy staff recommends your Board augment the
capital reserves with $5 664,511 in FY 2007-08. The amount is equal to the annual depreciation
expense for structures and equipment. The capital reserves are a critical part of the funding for the
CFFP and due to current economic conditions the contribution to capital facllities is reduced in the
proposed budget for FY 2008-09 and revenue from capital mitigation fees is less than estimated and
expected to continue to drop.  This addition to reserves does not cover the total depreciation expense
for the year. An additicnal $7 million would have been required to set aside funding for infrastructure
depreciation. ’

Infrastructure

County staff has identified a number of bridge and road projects that need to be undertaken over the
next decade. Given the significant cost related to these projects, staff will pursue outside funding
sources such as State, Federal and other grant / funding sources. Typically these grants require an in-
house "match” of funds be made by the requesting agency to apply against the total project cost. With
current budget constraints is not making a request for funding this year.

Other Post-employment Benefits (OPEB)

In FY 2007-08 GASB 45, a new public sectar accounting standard that relates to benefits provided
for refirees other than pensions® was implemented. GASB 45 attempts to more fully represent the
full liability of OPEB by requiring gevernmental agencies to include the amount of these long-term
fiabilities in their financial statements. In FY 2007-08 your board approved an agreement and
election for Placer County to prefund the CPEB obligation through CalPERS reducing the unfunded
liabilty and allowing the County to help fund the OPERB liability through investment earnings
generated through CalPERS.

" ‘The Govemmaent Finance Officers Association recommends the development and implementalion of financial policies to guide
the creation, maintenance, and use of government rescurces. Adopted policies enphance an arganizalions financial control by
providing direction to decision makers, streamiines the decision-making process, and assists govermments to avaid the hazards
of a shor-term herizon for decision-making, The National Advisory Council on State and Local Budgeting further recammends
that these policies address stabilization funds, the use of one-time revenues, and confingency planning,

¢ OPEB mainly relates to retiree health care benefits, but can also include life insurance and other benefits.

A5k



Over the past three years your Board minimized the future impact of GASB 45 by proactively setting
aside $25 million in anticipation of the future contributions reguired to fund OPEB. In addition, in FY
2006-07 the County began to charge appropriations a percentage for every dollar of payreit paid to
set aside for OPEB. To date, $48 millien has been collected and the first Annual Reguired
Contribution (ARC) payment of $25.9 million was made during the fiscal year in accordance with an
actuarial evaluation. The balance remains in a County “trust fund” which earns interest. The ARC is
currently estimated at $25.9 million per year based upon a 30 year amortization and 7.75% discount
rate.

CalPERS requires a new actuarial report every two years. The next report will be prepared during
FY 2008-09 and the new ARC for FY 200S-10 is expected to be higher due to increases in health
care and cother retiree benefit costs and an increase in the number of retirees receiving the benefit.
In order to continue to prefund the OPER liability in keeping with Plan requirements and due to the
expected increase in ARC payment for FY 2009-10, staff is recommending that your Board set aside
$4 million to fund liabilities associated with the required GASE 45 implementation.

To fully fund the ARC the percentage charge to 2ach appropriation to collect sufficient funding for
OGPEB will need to increase over the next several years, Setting aside additional funding at this time
will serve to reduce the impact on departmental budgets.

Fiscal Impact;

In accordance with Government Code sections 29000 through 29144, all budget revisions between
appropriations, of over-expended appropriations, of additional revenues, and for fixed assets or
capital projects require your Board's approval. The attached year-end budget revisions were
covered by increased revenue to offset the expenditure and do not require additional County
resources. Approval of the recommended actions would promate Placer County’s financial stability -
and contribute to funding levels identified in adopted County financial policies. The set aside for
OPEB funding will help zlleviate the impacts of increased OPEB costs on department budgets. This
action will have no impact on the FY 2008-09 Proposed Budget adopted by the Board of
Supervisor's in June 2008 as prior year budget savings will fund the request.

Attachments

A5T



Attachment #1

Fiscal Year 2007-08
Final Budget Revisions

Increase Revenue

Appropriation _Title Appropriation Increases
TART fund $124,000 $124,000
Auto Theft Task Force Fund 95,191 95,191
Criminal Justice Other 30,060 30,000

A58



Post Date: 13-01-2008

PLACER COQUNTY
BUDGET REVISION

Cash Transfer Required

PAS DOGUMENT NO.

N

b Auditor-Controller
“J

1Dept] Doc Total ,
Ne. [Type Total $ Amount Lines E Reserve Cancellation Reguired County Executive
19 | Br 248,000.00 2 Establish Reserve Required i IBoard of Supervisors
' ESTIMATED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT ,
Depi] T OBJ | Proj.| GIL Dept| T N i'
No. |CodeRey OCA PCA | L-3 | No. |Sub GL AMOURNT || No. |[CodeiRey] OCA PCA L-2 | G/L |SubGL] AMOUNT
19 % 990802 | gos02 | B7B2 12400000 | 19 | 014 9908027 | OOGD2 | 2554 124.000.00
t
i
I
- I .
‘|
TOTAL 1:24.000 04 TOTAL 124,006 00

REASON FOR REVISION:

TART dryver staff during peak penods of the season When the PCT drivers are used they charge their time to TART which includes fravel hme 1o and from Auburn in addition

Uranticipaied need 1o uss mare dnvers from Placer County Transi and the contracter than anticipatece  This was due to shaortagas n

1o ledgin and meal costs. This also led to the need 1o use counby vehicles far more Ihan budgeted for. Alse, ulility costs excesded the hudgetsd amount by gpprnmmatety

520,000 due to both higher than anticipated costs and budgeting o low ot this line idem.

Distribution;

All copies to

ALditor

Lrosr 037 (i,

A
Depariment Head  Ken Grehm ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ%@g //
v )

Board of Oirectors

Auchtor-Conlroller

9E:€ Hd OF T 830

FELNQEOLS s

Date 07 30/05

Page A ofq

Budget Rewsion #

Foy



FLAUER COUNITY

BUDGET REVISION

PAS DOCTORENT NU.

REASON FOR REVISION: TO RECORD ADDITIONAL REVENUE RECEIVED FROM DMV FOR THE AUTO THEFT TASK FORCE

?itachmentA
Cq\ Ai"l
[ )cash Transfer Required L/ 1H Auditor-Controller
Depi| Doc Total \
No. |Type; Total $ Amount Lines [ |Reserve Cancellation Required {> |County Executive
20 |BR 190,382.00 2 [ |Establish Reserve Required [ |Board of Supervisors
ESTIMATED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
Dept Tel 0BJ | Proj. | GIL Dept|] T 0BJ | Proj. GiL
No. |[CodelRev] OCA PCA | L-3 No. [SubGl AMOUNT | No. |CodeRev OCA PCA L-3 No. | Sub GL] AMOUNT
201 00§ PRATTF| 02412| 7232 93,617.00 | 20| 014 PRATTF] 02412 25585 95,191.00
201 008 PRATTF| 02412| €950 1,674.00
TOTAL 85,191.00 TOTAL 95,191.00

Ty Qc:-o'?;/@zf’

Distribution:

All copies {o
Auditor

Rew 514195

Department Head /‘-/éb‘ /M’f""

¥

Board of Supervisors

Auditar-Controller

92 :¢ Hd 6Z iir 800z

Date:

Page.

7/29/08

iof1

Budget Revision #

AL



FOR CASH TRANSFERS B RESERYE CANCELLATEOMG PLEASE PROWDE THE FOLLOWING

FunafubFynd « OCA- PCA- G/L - Sub G PLACER COUNTY PAS DOCUMENT NO.

BUDGET REVISION

POST DATE: Cash Transfer Required (—\\._/ﬂudlfor-Coniroller
E’"EO'T :"c:,f TOTAL UNES \\1\:
Total § Amount Reserve Cancellatlon Required I |County Executive
] 0 BR 60’000'00 2 Establish Reserve Required Board of Supervisors
ESTIMATED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT _ APFROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
l:;;' e Rév [ Fund ;::1 OChk FCA +] 11] PRO). PEOL DTL AMOUNT :IE‘:T T/C | Rev | Fund ::::: OCA FCA n] B FROL FROJ. DIL AMDLUNT
10 | 0Dé 214800 | 21480| 4856 3000000 (| 10 |014 214800(21480] 3972 30,000.00
TOTAL 30,000.00 TOTAL 30.000.00
REASCN FOR REVISION:  To increase revenues and sexpeanditures for Court Operating MOE due to MOE poyment in excess of budget.
Excess ravenues were higher than predicted.
rephred by Linda Qakman Ext 4681
Department Hea P Date: 7/31/08
Boord of Supervisars Page:
Budget Ravisicn # FOR INJVIDUAL BEFT USE
Gigtrib bFan: QENGINAL QMLY 1o Ardlor

Rev F1/16)2004

Abl



FOR CaSH TRAMSFERS B, RESERWE CANCELLATIONS PLEASE PROW.DE THE FOLLCWING

FungfsubFund « OCA - PCA - G/l - Wb GAL PLACER COUNTY . PAS DOCUMENT NO.

BUDGET REVISION

Al

¥
POST DATE: X Cash Transfer Required \\,fludilor-ltantraller
l::: ?;‘i FOTALLINES . ?;!!‘G'DD.DDD.E}D {from fund 100 to Fund S?Dfépo] -l
) Tatal § Amourt X _ |Reserve Canceliotion Required /2 Un 4}.:@‘4_}, . e |County Executive
Fo 3 {000.000.00 (fund 100 - 2410)
[
10]BR I'hooofooo'oo 1 Establish Reserve Required Board of Supervisors
ESTIMATED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
:::;T e Rev | Fund Fiu':’ oCA A oMl FROD, FRCH. DTL AMOUNT E:or_r e Ewy [ Fund rs::‘: OCA FCA ol 3 PR PR DL AMIHINT
lJ 12
10 014 100700 3780 ‘fﬂﬂﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ
|rfc-'
TOTAL | 0,00 TOTAL § £,000,000.00 |

REASON FOR REVISION:  To move OPEB deollars in to the trust account from unrestricted/undesignated

b

ared by Linda Qgkman Ext 4481
Department Hag ) A Date: 7131708
Board of Supervisors ] Fage:
Budlget Revision # FOR NDlv DuAL DET USE

Distrkzution: CRIGIMAL ONLY 1o Audiior Rey 117152004



	01

	02

	03

	04

	05

	06

	07a

	08a

	09

	10

	11

	12

	13a

	14a

	14b

	14c

	14d

	15

	16

	17

	18a

	18b

	19a

	19b

	20

	21

	22

	23a

	23b

	23c

	23d

	23e

	24

	25a

	26a

	26b

	27

	28a

	28b

	28c

	28d




